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Cross

Section Well Information Formation
Map Unit 
Symbol

Top*
(meters)

Thickness
(meters)

Elevation
(meters)

Top*
(feet)

Thickness
(feet)

Elevation
(feet) Comment

B-1 B-B' Celsius Energy Company Morrison Formation KJcm 0 488 1667 0 1600 5468 Ground elevation of well
1 Clif Ridge Unit Entrada Sandstone Jsc 488 162 1179 1600 530 3868 all tops for this well from Utah Division of Oil, Gas and Mining records
SE1/4NW1/4 Section 1, T. 6 S., R. 24 E. Carmel Formation Jsc 649 52 1017 2130 170 3338
Salt Lake Base & Meridian Nugget Sandstone JTRn 701 240 966 2300 786 3168
Uintah County, Utah Chinle Formation TRcm 941 32 726 3086 106 2382
API: 4304731705 Gartra Member of Chinle Formation TRcm 973 33 694 3192 108 2276
Wildcat Moenkopi Formation TRcm 1006 168 661 3300 550 2168

Park City-Phosphoria Formations Pp 1173 50 493 3850 165 1618
Weber Sandstone PlPw 1224 91 443 4015 298 1453
Total Depth 1315 0 352 4313 1155

B-2 B-B' Theo Wood Mancos Shale Kms 0 268 1684 0 880 5524 Ground elevation of well
1 Wood-Govt Frontier Formation Kfd 268 98 1415 880 320 4644 all tops for this well from Utah Division of Oil, Gas and Mining records
SW1/4SW1/4 Section 6, T. 6 S., R. 25 E. Mowry Shale Kfd 366 46 1318 1200 150 4324
Salt Lake Base & Meridian Dakota Sandstone Kfd 411 15 1272 1350 50 4174
Uintah County, Utah Morrison Formation KJcm 427 158 1257 1400 520 4124
API: 4304720139 Stump Formation Jsc 585 61 1098 1920 200 3604
Wildcat Entrada Sandstone Jsc 646 73 1038 2120 240 3404

Carmel Formation Jsc 719 24 964 2360 80 3164
Nugget Sandstone JTRn 744 201 940 2440 660 3084
Chinle Formation TRcm 945 66 739 3100 215 2424
Gartra Member of Chinle Formation TRcm 1010 14 673 3315 45 2209
Moenkopi Formation TRcm 1024 165 660 3360 540 2164
Park City-Phosphoria Formations Pp 1189 40 495 3900 130 1624
Weber Sandstone PlPw 1228 22 455 4030 71 1494
Total Depth 1250 0 434 4101 1423

B-3 B-B' West Toledo Mining Company Mancos Shale Kms 0 477 1657 0 1565 5435 Ground elevation of well
1 Grethe Dakota Sandstone Kd 477 46 1180 1565 152 3870 all tops for this well from Utah Division of Oil, Gas and Mining records
NW1/4NE1/4 Section 12, T. 6 S., R. 24 E. Morrison Formation KJcm 523 173 1133 1717 566 3718
Salt Lake Base & Meridian Stump Formation Jsc 696 25 961 2283 82 3152
Uintah County, Utah Entrada Sandstone Jsc 721 64 936 2365 209 3070
API: 4304720229 Carmel Formation Jsc 785 11 872 2574 36 2861
Wildcat Nugget Sandstone JTRn 796 229 861 2610 750 2825

Chinle Formation TRcm 1024 49 632 3360 160 2075
Gartra Member of Chinle Formation TRcm 1073 10 584 3520 32 1915
Moenkopi Formation TRcm 1083 179 574 3552 588 1883
Park City-Phosphoria Formations Pp 1262 37 395 4140 120 1295
Weber Sandstone PlPw 1298 23 358 4260 75 1175
Total Depth 1321 0 335 4335 1100

B-4 B-B' Hugh W Ford Qae/Mancos Shale Kms 0 1210 1603 0 3970 5260 Ground elevation of well
1 Govt Frontier Formation Kfd 1210 125 393 3970 409 1290 all tops for this well from Utah Division of Oil, Gas and Mining records
SE1/4SE1/4 Section 13, T. 6 S., R. 24 E. Dakota Sandstone Kfd 1335 6 269 4379 19 881
Salt Lake Base & Meridian Total Depth 1341 0 263 4398 862
Uintah County, Utah
API: 4304710377
Wildcat

B-5 B-B' Sunray DX Oil Company Duchesne River Formation Td 0 268 1757 0 880 5766 Ground elevation of well
F2 Utah-Federal Uinta Formation Tu 268 239 1489 880 785 4886
SE1/4SW1/4 Section 13, T. 7 S., R. 24 E. thrust fault 507 0 1250 1665 0 4101
Salt Lake Base & Meridian Uinta Formation Tu 507 258 1250 1665 847 4101
Uintah County, Utah Parachute Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgp 766 504 992 2512 1653 3254
API: 4304720057 Mahogany oil-shale zone 969 0 788 3180 2586
Wildcat Douglas Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgd 1269 296 488 4165 972 1601 top of middle marker

Wasatch Formation Tw 1566 54 192 5137 178 629 base of Long Point Bed
Total Depth 1620 0 137 5315 451

B-6 B-B' Hot Rod Oil Qae/Duchesne River Formation Td 0 326 1740 0 1070 5710 Ground elevation of well
1 Utah-Fed D member C of Uinta Formation Tuc 326 159 1414 1070 522 4640
SW1/4SW1/4 Section 14, T. 7 S., R. 24 E. member B of Uinta Formation Tub 485 127 1255 1592 416 4118
Salt Lake Base & Meridian thrust fault 612 0 1128 2008 0 3702
Uintah County, Utah member B of Uinta Formation Tub 612 92 1128 2008 302 3702
API: 4304715936 member A of Uinta Formation Tua 704 84 1036 2310 277 3400
Red Wash field Parachute Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgp 789 521 952 2587 1708 3123

Mahogany oil-shale zone 991 0 750 3250 2460
Douglas Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgd 1309 297 431 4295 975 1415 top of middle marker
Wasatch Formation Tw 1606 43 134 5270 140 440 base of Long Point Bed
Total depth 1649 0 91 5410 300

Table 2.  Wells and well data used to constrain formation depths along cross section B-B'.

*formation tops picked by D.A. Sprinkel unless otherwise noted in the comments

Table 1 (continued).

ID
Cross

Section Well Information Formation
Map Unit 
Symbol

Top*
(meters)

Thickness
(meters)

Elevation
(meters)

Top*
(feet)

Thickness
(feet)

Elevation
(feet) Comment

B-7 B-B' Chevron USA Inc Duchesne River Formation Td 0 439 1741 0 1439 5712 Ground elevation
306 Red Wash member C of Uinta Formation Tuc 439 153 1302 1439 501 4273
NE1/4SW1/4 Section 23, T. 7 S., R. 24 E. member B of Uinta Formation Tub 591 108 1150 1940 355 3772
Salt Lake Base & Meridian member A of Uinta Formation Tua 700 51 1042 2295 167 3417
Uintah County, Utah Parachute Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgp 750 530 991 2462 1738 3250
API: 4304732629 Mahogany oil-shale zone 956 0 785 3135 2577
Red Wash field Douglas Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgd 1280 284 461 4200 932 1512 top of middle marker

Wasatch Formation Tw 1564 65 177 5132 214 580 base of Long Point Bed
Total Depth 1629 0 112 5346 366

B-8 B-B' Chevron USA Inc Qae/Duchesne River Formation Td 0 404 1744 0 1325 5722 Ground elevation of well
219 (44-21C) Red Wash member C of Uinta Formation Tuc 404 160 1340 1325 525 4397 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
SE1/4SE1/4 Section 21, T. 7 S., R. 24 E. member B of Uinta Formation Tub 564 150 1180 1850 493 3872 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
Salt Lake Base & Meridian member A of Uinta Formation Tua 714 67 1030 2343 219 3379 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
Uintah County, Utah Parachute Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgp 781 513 963 2562 1683 3160 Utah Division of Oil, Gas, and Mining records
API: 4304730149 Mahogany oil-shale zone 994 0 750 3260 2462 estimated from structure maps by Johnson and Roberts (2003)
Red Wash field Douglas Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgd 1294 322 450 4245 1058 1477 estimated from local thickness and regional dip

Wasatch Formation Tw 1616 589 128 5303 1932 419 tops of Wasatch and older formations from Utah Division of Oil, Gas, and Mining records
upper Mesaverede Group Kmv 2205 644 -461 7235 2112 -1513 reported top of Mesaverde Groups appears too high (see cross section)
Sego Sandstone of Mesaverde Group Kmv 2849 183 -1105 9347 601 -3625
Buck Tongue of Mancos Shale Kmv 3032 15 -1288 9948 48 -4226
Castlegate Sandstone of Mesaverde Group Kmv 3047 140 -1303 9996 458 -4274
Mancos Shale Kms 3186 1352 -1442 10454 4436 -4732
Frontier Formation Kfd 4538 85 -2794 14890 280 -9168
Dakota Sandstone Kfd 4624 98 -2880 15170 320 -9448
Morrison Formation KJcm 4721 116 -2977 15490 380 -9768
Stump Formation Jsc 4837 84 -3093 15870 276 -10148
Entrada Sandstone Jsc 4921 49 -3177 16146 161 -10424
Carmel Formation Jsc 4970 21 -3226 16307 70 -10585
Nugget Sandstone JTRn 4992 186 -3248 16377 611 -10655
Chinle Formation TRcm 5178 34 -3434 16988 112 -11266
Gartra Member of Chinle Formation TRcm 5212 10 -3468 17100 32 -11378
Moenkopi Formation TRcm 5222 154 -3478 17132 506 -11410
Park City-Phosphoria Formaitons Pp 5376 129 -3632 17638 422 -11916
Weber Sandstone PlPw 5505 167 -3761 18060 547 -12338
Total Depth 5671 0 -3927 18607 -12885

B-9 B-B' Chevron USA Inc Duchesne River Formation Td 0 350 1725 0 1148 5660 Ground elevation of well
219 (41-29C) Red Wash member C of Uinta Formation Tuc 350 150 1375 1148 492 4512 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
NE1/4NE1/4 Section 29, T. 7 S., R. 24 E. member B of Uinta Formation Tub 500 155 1225 1640 509 4020 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
Salt Lake Base & Meridian member A of Uinta Formation Tua 655 125 1070 2149 411 3511 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
Uintah County, Utah Parachute Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgp 780 536 945 2560 1760 3100 Utah Division of Oil, Gas, and Mining records
API: 4304730391 Mahogany oil-shale zone 1035 0 690 3395 2265 estimated from structure maps by Johnson and Roberts (2003)
Red Wash field Douglas Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgd 1317 323 408 4320 1060 1340 estimated from local thickness and regional dip

Wasatch Formation Tw 1640 786 85 5380 2578 280 tops of Wasatch and older formations from Utah Division of Oil, Gas, and Mining records
Mesaverde Group Kmv 2426 788 -700 7958 2585 -2298
Mancos Shale Kms 3214 1366 -1488 10543 4482 -4883
Frontier Formation Kf 4580 52 -2854 15025 170 -9365
Mowry Shale Kmr 4631 12 -2906 15195 39 -9535
Total Depth 4643 0 -2918 15234 -9574

B-10 B-B' Chevron USA Inc Qac/ Duchesne River Formation Td 0 38 1568 0 125 5145 Ground elevation of well
2 Federal (32-18F) member C of Uinta Formation Tuc 38 103 1530 125 337 5020 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
SW1/4NE1/4 Section 18, T. 8 S., R. 24 E. member B of Uinta Formation Tub 141 210 1427 462 688 4683
Salt Lake Base & Meridian member A of Uinta Formation Tua 351 77 1218 1150 253 3995
Uintah County, Utah Parachute Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgp 428 595 1141 1403 1951 3742
API: 4304720084 Mahogany oil-shale zone 800 0 768 2625 2520
Red Wash field Douglas Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgd 1022 316 546 3354 1038 1791 top of middle marker

Green River-Wasatch Formations transition zone Tg-Tw 1339 63 230 4392 206 753 base of Long Point Bed
Wasatch (Colton) Formation Tw 1401 607 167 4598 1992 547 base of ostracodal limestone
Flagstaff Member of Green River Formation Tgf 2009 82 -440 6590 270 -1445
upper Mesaverde Group Kmv 2091 454 -523 6860 1489 -1715
Sego Sandstone of Mesaverde Group Kmv 2545 173 -977 8349 568 -3204
Buck Tongue of Mancos Shale Kmv 2718 16 -1150 8917 53 -3772
Castlegate Sandstone of Mesaverde Group Kmv 2734 139 -1166 8970 455 -3825
Mancos Shale Kms 2873 788 -1305 9425 2585 -4280
Total Depth 3661 0 -2092 12010 -6865

Table 2 (continued). Table 2 (continued).
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(meters)

Top*
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B-11 B-B' Belco Petroleum Qae/member B of Uinta Formation Tub 0 381 1621 0 1250 5318 Ground elevation of well
1 Coyote Wash Unit member A of Uinta Formation Tua 381 116 1240 1250 380 4068 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
NW1/4NW1/4 Section 34, T. 8 S., R. 24 E. Parachute Creek Member of Green River Formatiom Tgp 497 357 1124 1630 1170 3688 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
Salt Lake Base & Meridian Mahogany oil-shale zone 673 0 948 2208 3110 estimated from structure maps by Johnson and Roberts (2003)
Uintah County, Utah Douglas Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgd 853 347 767 2800 1140 2518 top of middle marker (modified from Johnson and Johnson, 1991; Dubiel, 2003)
API: 4304715070 Green River-Wasatch Formations transition zone Tg-Tw 1201 113 420 3940 370 1378 base of Long Point Bed estimated from structure maps by Johnson and Roberts (2003)
North Bonanza Wasatch (Colton) Formation Tw 1314 347 307 4310 1140 1008 base of ostracodal limestone

Flagstaff Member of Green River Formation Tgf 1661 76 -40 5450 250 -132 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
Mesaverde Group Kmv 1737 802 -116 5700 2630 -382 estimated from structure maps by Johnson and Roberts (2003)
Mancos Shale Kms 2539 61 -918 8330 200 -3012 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
Total Depth 2600 0 -979 8530 -3212

B-12 B-B' Triage Energy Corporation member B of Uinta Formation Tub 0 204 1586 0 670 5202 Ground elevation of well
1-4 Little Bonanza-F member A of Uinta Formation Tua 204 181 1381 670 595 4532
NE1/4SE1/4 Section 4, T. 9 S., R. 24 E. Parachute Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgp 386 439 1200 1265 1441 3937
Salt Lake Base & Meridian Mahogany oil-shale zone 655 0 930 2150 3052
Uintah County, Utah Douglas Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgd 825 355 761 2706 1164 2496 top of middle marker
API: 4304731854 Green River-Wasatch Formations transition zone Tg-Tw 1180 128 406 3870 420 1332 base of Long Point marker bed
Devils Playground field Wasatch (Colton) Formation Tw 1308 390 278 4290 1280 912 base of ostracodal limestone

Flagstaff Member of Green River Formation Tgf 1698 78 -112 5570 255 -368
Mesaverde Group Kmv 1775 267 -190 5825 875 -623
Total Depth 2042 0 -457 6700 -1498

B-13 B-B' Lone Mountain Production Company member B of Uinta Formation Tub 0 291 1611 0 955 5284 Ground elevation of well
31-15A Dirty Devil Unit member A of Uinta Formation Tua 291 120 1319 955 395 4329 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
NW1/4NE1/4 Section 15, T. 9 S., R. 24 E. Parachute Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgp 411 427 1199 1350 1402 3934 estimated from Johnson and Johnson (1991)
Salt Lake Base & Meridian Mahogany oil-shale zone 661 0 950 2168 3116 estimated from structure map by Johnson and Roberts (2003)
Uintah County, Utah Douglas Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgd 839 347 772 2752 1138 2532 top of middle marker
API: 4304731726 Green River-Wasatch Formations transition zone Tg-Tw 1186 105 425 3890 345 1394 base of Long Point Bed
Devils Playground field Wasatch (Colton) Formation Tw 1291 408 320 4235 1340 1049 base of ostracodal limestone

Flagstaff Member of Green River Formation Tgf 1699 70 -89 5575 229 -291
upper Mesaverde Goup Kmv 1769 451 -158 5804 1479 -520
Sego Sandstone of Mesaverde Group Kmv 2220 34 -609 7283 112 -1999
Buck Tongue of Mancos Shale Kmv 2254 31 -643 7395 101 -2111
Total Depth 2285 0 -674 7496 -2212

B-14 B-B' Lone Mountain Production Company member B of Uinta Formation Tub 0 308 1598 0 1010 5243 Ground elevation of well
23-17 Federal member A of Uinta Formation Tua 308 155 1290 1010 510 4233
NE1/4SW1/4 Section 17, T. 9 S., R. 24 E. Parachute Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgp 463 409 1135 1520 1342 3723
Salt Lake Base & Meridian Mahogany oil-shale zone 655 0 943 2150 3093
Uintah County, Utah Douglas Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgd 872 347 726 2862 1138 2381 top of middle marker
API: 4304730568 Green River-Wasatch Formations transition zone Tg-Tw 1219 98 379 4000 320 1243 base of Long Point Bed
Devils Playground field Wasatch (Colton) Formation Tw 1317 367 281 4320 1205 923 base of ostracodal limestone

Flagstaff Member of Green River Formation Tgf 1684 70 -86 5525 230 -282
upper Mesaverde Goup Kmv 1754 694 -156 5755 2277 -512
Sego Sandstone of Mesaverde Group Kmv 2448 27 -850 8032 88 -2789
Buck Tongue of Mancos Shale Kmv 2475 34 -877 8120 111 -2877
Castlegate Sandstone of Mesaverde Group Kmv 2509 58 -911 8231 191 -2988
Mancos Shale Kms 2567 14 -969 8422 47 -3179
Total Depth 2581 0 -983 8469 -3226

B-15 B-B' Lone Mountain Production Company member B of Uinta Formation Tub 0 240 1605 0 787 5266 Ground elevation of well
23-20 Federal member A of Uinta Formation Tua 240 172 1365 787 563 4479 estimated from local thickness and regional dip
NE1/4SW1/4 Section 20, T. 9 S., R. 24 E. Parachute Creek of Green River Formation Tgp 411 404 1194 1350 1325 3916 estimated from Johnson and Johnson (1991)
Salt Lake Base & Meridian Mahogany oil-shale zone 634 0 971 2080 3186 estimated from structure map by Johnson and Roberts (2003)
Uintah County, Utah Douglas Creek of Green River Formation Tgd 815 343 790 2675 1125 2591 top of middle marker (estimate modified from Johnson and Johnson, 1991)
API: 4304731009 Green River-Wasatch Formations transition zone Tg-Tw 1158 84 447 3800 274 1466 base of Long Point Bed
Devils Playground field Wasatch (Colton) Formation Tw 1242 369 363 4074 1209 1192 base of ostracodal limestone

Flagstaff Member of Green River Formation Tgf 1610 109 -5 5283 357 -17
upper Mesaverde Goup Kmv 1719 655 -114 5640 2150 -374
Sego Sandstone of Mesaverde Group Kmv 2374 36 -769 7790 117 -2524
Buck Tongue of Mancos Shale Kmv 2410 33 -805 7907 109 -2641
Castlegate Sandstone of Mesaverde Group Kmv 2443 58 -838 8016 189 -2750
Mancos Shale Kms 2501 54 -896 8205 177 -2939
Total Depth 2555 0 -950 8382 -3116
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Table 1.  Wells and well data used to constrain formation depths along cross section A-A'.

*formation tops picked by D.A. Sprinkel unless otherwise noted in the comments

ID
Cross

Section Well Information Formation
Map Unit 
Symbol

Top*
(meters)

Thickness
(meters)

Elevation
(meters)

Top*
(feet)

Thickness
(feet)

Elevation
(feet) Comments

A-1 A-A' Asher American Inc Lapoint Member of Duchesne River Formation Tdl 0 62 1811 0 205 5942 Ground elevation of well
Asher N. Roosevelt 1 Dry Gulch Creek Member of Duchesne River Formation Tdd 62 53 1749 205 175 5737 estimated from projecting surface outcrop, regional dip, and local thickness
NE1/4NE1/4 Section 15, T. 1 N., R. 1 E. Brennan Basin Member of Duchesne River Formation Tdb 116 204 1695 380 668 5562 estimated from projecting surface outcrop, regional dip, and local thickness
Uinta Special Base & Meridian Uinta Formation Tu 319 238 1492 1048 782 4894
Uintah County, Utah Green River Formation Tg 558 593 1253 1830 1945 4112
API: 4304730228 Wasatch Formation Tw 1151 917 661 3775 3010 2167
Wildcat Mesaverde Group Kmv 2068 119 -257 6785 390 -843

Total Depth 2187 0 -376 7175 -1233

A-2 A-A' Paul T Walton Lapoint Member of Duchesne River Formation Tdl 0 85 1771 0 280 5810 Ground elevation of well
Ute Tribal 1 Dry Gulch Creek Member of Duchesne River Formation Tdd 85 82 1686 280 270 5530
SE1/4SW1/4 Section 15, T. 1 N., R. 1 E. Brennan Basin Member of Duchesne River Formation Tdb 168 203 1603 550 667 5260
Uinta Special Base & Meridian Uinta Formation Tu 371 269 1400 1217 883 4593
Uintah County, Utah Green River Formation Tg 640 655 1131 2100 2150 3710
API: 4304720228 Wasatch Formation Tw 1295 297 475 4250 975 1560
Wildcat thrust fault 1593 0 178 5225 0 585

Green River Formation Tg 1593 736 178 5225 2415 585
Wasatch Formation Tw 2329 604 -558 7640 1980 -1830
Total Depth 2932 -1161 9620 -3810

A-3 A-A' Quinex Energy Corporation Qa/Lapoint Member of Duchesne River Formation Tdl 0 157 1796 0 515 5892 Ground elevation of well
1 BERT TOPOOF (28-2R) Dry Gulch Creek Member of Duchesne River Formation Tdd 157 55 1639 515 180 5377 estimated from projecting surface outcrop, regional dip, and local thickness
NE1/4SW1/4 Section 28, T. 1 N., R. 1 E. thrust fault 212 0 1584 695 0 5197 estimated from projecting faults in nearby wells and regional dip
Uinta Special Base & Meridian Lapoint Member of Duchesne River Formation Tdl 212 264 1584 695 867 5197 estimated from projecting surface outcrop, regional dip, and local thickness
Uintah County, Utah Dry Gulch Creek Member of Duchesne River Formation Tdd 476 85 1320 1562 278 4330 estimated from projecting surface outcrop, regional dip, and local thickness
API: 4304730127 Brennan Basin Member of Duchesne River Formation Tdb 561 302 1235 1840 990 4052 estimated from local thickness
Robidoux field Uinta Formation Tu 863 711 933 2830 2332 3062

Green River Formation Tg 1573 547 223 5162 1796 730
thrust fault 2121 0 -325 6958 0 -1066
Uinta Formation Tu 2121 197 -325 6958 645 -1066
Parachute Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgp 2317 859 -522 7603 2819 -1711
Mahogany oil-shale zone 2684 0 -888 8805 -2913
Douglas Creek Member of Green River Formation Tgd 3177 425 -1381 10422 1393 -4530 top of middle marker
Green River-Wasatch Formations transition zone Tg-Tw 3601 173 -1805 11815 567 -5923 base Long Point Bed
